

No. 23-7678

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ANA CECILIA MARROQUIN-ZANAS,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND FEDERAL
COURTS PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN HARLAND GIAMMATTEO
Associate Professor
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW
YORK AT BUFFALO SCHOOL
OF LAW
622 O'Brian Hall
Buffalo, NY 14260

JENNIFER BENNETT
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street,
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 9411
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

July 10, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....iii

Interest of *amici curiae*..... 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

 I. This Court has strictly enforced a distinction between claim-processing rules and jurisdictional limits, reflecting the fundamental difference between the two kinds of rules 3

 A. Treating claim-processing rules as jurisdictional undermines the orderly, fair, and efficient procedure enacted by Congress..... 4

 B. This Court has repeatedly reversed lower courts for failing to properly distinguish between limits on subject-matter jurisdiction and claim-processing rules..... 7

 C. Section (b)(1)'s deadline is a quintessential claim-processing rule..... 10

II. Section (b)(1)'s status as a claim-processing rule also informs when the filing deadline starts to run	12
A. The Third, Fifth, Sixth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuit's interpretation follows directly from (b)(1)'s status as a claim-processing rule.....	13
B. The minority rule short-circuits the ordinary course of litigation, which is inconsistent with (b)(1)'s status as a claim-processing rule.....	15
C. The minority rule risks foreclosing judicial review of an entire class of claims, which is the work of a subject-matter limitation, not a filing deadline	17
Conclusion.....	19
List of amici	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	13, 15
<i>American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022)	5
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	3, 11, 16, 17
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	9
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	14
<i>Duenas v. Attorney General</i> , 2023 WL 6442601 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023)	13
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	3, 11, 12, 14

<i>Fort Bend County, Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	8
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 538 U.S. 17 (2017)	9
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1178 (2024)	9, 10
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Inestroza-Tosta v. Attorney General</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3078270 (3d Cir. June 21, 2024)	12, 13
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	3, 11

<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023)	7, 9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	8
<i>Roman v. Garland</i> , 49 F.4th 157 (2d Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Salgado v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	8
<i>Valderamos-Madrid v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 5423960 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2023)	3
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	5, 18

Wilkins v. United States,
598 U.S. 152 (2023)3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 14, 16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 12522, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18
